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Table T2. Expanded coring summary, Site 1197. (See table notes. Continued on next six pages.)

Core

Date
(Feb 

2001)
Time 

(local) 

Core depth (mbsf) Length (m)  Recovery 
(%)  Section

Length (m) Section depth (mbsf) Catwalk 
samples CommentTop Bottom Cored Recovered Liner Curated Top Bottom

194-1197A-
1H 6 1235 0.0 6.1 6.1 6.15 100.8   

1 1.50 1.50 0.00 1.50   
2 1.50 1.50 1.50 3.00 PAL
3 1.50 1.50 3.00 4.50 IW
4 1.45 1.45 4.50 5.95 HS

CC (w/CC) 0.20 0.20 5.95 6.15 PAL
Totals: 6.15 6.15

2H 6 1325 6.1 15.6 9.5 9.53 100.3
1 1.50 1.50 6.10 7.60
2 1.50 1.50 7.60 9.10
3 1.50 1.50 9.10 10.60
4 1.50 1.50 10.60 12.10 IW
5 1.50 1.50 12.10 13.60 HS
6 1.50 1.50 13.60 15.10
7 0.40 0.40 15.10 15.50

CC (w/7) 0.13 0.13 15.50 15.63 PAL
Totals: 9.53 9.53

3H 6 1405 15.6 25.1 9.5 9.64 101.5
1 1.50 1.50 15.60 17.10
2 1.50 1.50 17.10 18.60
3 1.50 1.50 18.60 20.10
4 1.50 1.50 20.10 21.60 IW
5 1.50 1.50 21.60 23.10 HS
6 1.50 1.50 23.10 24.60
7 0.44 0.44 24.60 25.04

CC (w/CC) 0.20 0.20 25.04 25.24 PAL
Totals: 9.64 9.64

4H 6 1455 25.1 34.6 9.5 9.79 103.1
1 1.50 1.50 25.10 26.60
2 1.50 1.50 26.60 28.10
3 1.50 1.50 28.10 29.60 PAL
4 1.50 1.50 29.60 31.10 IW
5 1.50 1.50 31.10 32.60 HS
6 1.50 1.50 32.60 34.10
7 0.64 0.64 34.10 34.74

CC (w/7) 0.15 0.15 34.74 34.89 PAL
Totals: 9.79 9.79

5H 6 1525 34.6 44.1 9.5 9.62 101.3
1 1.50 1.50 34.60 36.10
2 1.50 1.50 36.10 37.60
3 1.50 1.50 37.60 39.10
4 1.50 1.50 39.10 40.60 IW
5 1.50 1.50 40.60 42.10 HS
6 1.50 1.50 42.10 43.60
7 0.44 0.44 43.60 44.04

CC (w/7) 0.18 0.18 44.04 44.22 PAL
Totals: 9.62 9.62

6H 6 1550 44.1 53.6 9.5 9.71 102.2
1 1.50 1.50 44.10 45.60
2 1.50 1.50 45.60 47.10
3 1.50 1.50 47.10 48.60
4 1.50 1.50 48.60 50.10 IW
5 1.50 1.50 50.10 51.60 HS
6 1.50 1.50 51.60 53.10
7 0.51 0.51 53.10 53.61

CC (w/7) 0.20 0.20 53.61 53.81 PAL
Totals: 9.71 9.71

7H 6 1610 53.6 54.6 1.0 1.01 101.0
1 0.84 0.84 53.60 54.44 PAL

CC (w/1) 0.17 0.17 54.44 54.61 PAL
Totals: 1.01 1.01

8X 6 1730 54.6 59.6 5.0 0.00 0.0
9X 6 1925 59.6 69.2 9.6 0.26 2.7

1 0.26 0.34 59.60 59.94 PAL
Totals: 0.26 0.34

10X 6 2020 69.2 78.8 9.6 0.25 2.6
CC (w/CC) 0.25 0.25 69.20 69.45 PAL

Totals: 0.25 0.25
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11X 6 2125 78.8 88.5 9.7 0.05 0.5
CC (w/CC) 0.05 0.05 78.80 78.85 All to PAL

Totals: 0.05 0.05
12X 6 2230 88.5 98.1 9.6 0.00 0.0
13X 6 2310 98.1 107.7 9.6 0.00 0.0
14X 7 0005 107.7 117.3 9.6 0.00 0.0
15X 7 0050 117.3 127.0 9.7 0.00 0.0
16X 7 0135 127.0 136.6 9.6 0.00 0.0
17X 7 0215 136.6 146.2 9.6 0.10 1.0

1 0.10 0.12 136.60 136.72
Totals: 0.10 0.12

18X 7 0305 146.2 155.8 9.6 0.00 0.0
19X 7 0345 155.8 165.4 9.6 0.00 0.0
20X 7 0425 165.4 175.0 9.6 0.05 0.5

CC (w/CC) 0.05 0.05 165.40 165.45 PAL
Totals: 0.05 0.05

21X 7 0515 175.0 184.6 9.6 0.00 0.0
22X 7 0615 184.6 194.2 9.6 0.00 0.0
23X 7 0725 194.2 203.8 9.6 0.00 0.0
 1 0.00 0.00
 Totals: 0.00 0.00

 Totals: 203.8 56.16 27.6
 

194-1197B-
10 13 2205 0.0 50.0 0.0 0.00 NA
1R 13 2250 50.0 59.6 9.6 0.00 0.0
2R 13 2350 59.6 69.2 9.6 0.78 8.1

1 0.78 0.86 59.60 60.46 PAL
Totals: 0.78 0.86

3R 14 0040 69.2 78.8 9.6 0.03 0.3
1 0.03 0.03 69.20 69.23 PAL All to PAL

Totals: 0.03 0.03
4R 14 0120 78.8 88.5 9.7 0.00 0.0
5R 14 0220 88.5 98.2 9.7 0.01 0.1

1 0.01 0.01 88.50 88.51 PAL All to PAL
Totals: 0.01 0.01

6R 14 0300 98.2 107.8 9.6 0.06 0.6
1 0.06 0.08 98.20 98.28 PAL

Totals: 0.06 0.08
7R 14 0350 107.8 117.4 9.6 0.00 0.0
8R 14 0425 117.4 127.0 9.6 0.02 0.2

1 0.02 0.02 117.40 117.42 PAL All to PAL
Totals: 0.02 0.02

9R 14 0500 127.0 136.6 9.6 0.10 1.0
1 0.10 0.10 127.00 127.10 PAL

Totals: 0.10 0.10
10R 14 0550 136.6 146.2 9.6 0.00 0.0
11R 14 0625 146.2 155.8 9.6 0.05 0.5

1 0.05 0.05 146.20 146.25 PAL All to PAL
Totals: 0.05 0.05

12R 14 0700 155.8 165.4 9.6 0.05 0.5
1 0.05 0.05 155.80 155.85 PAL All to PAL

Totals: 0.05 0.05
13R 14 0725 165.4 175.0 9.6 0.05 0.5

1 0.05 0.05 165.40 165.45 PAL All to PAL
Totals: 0.05 0.05

14R 14 1055 175.0 184.6 9.6 0.30 3.1
1 0.30 0.42 175.00 175.42 PAL, PAL, PAL

Totals: 0.30 0.42
15R 14 1140 184.6 194.2 9.6 0.45 4.7

1 0.45 0.52 184.60 185.12 PAL, PAL, PAL, PAL
Totals: 0.45 0.52

16R 14 1215 194.2 203.8 9.6 0.50 5.2
1 0.50 0.58 194.20 194.78 PAL

Totals: 0.50 0.58
17R 14 1250 203.8 213.4 9.6 0.42 4.4

1 0.42 0.66 203.80 204.46 PAL
Totals: 0.42 0.66

Core

Date
(Feb 

2001)
Time 

(local) 

Core depth (mbsf) Length (m)  Recovery 
(%)  Section

Length (m) Section depth (mbsf) Catwalk 
samples CommentTop Bottom Cored Recovered Liner Curated Top Bottom
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18R 14 1340 213.4 223.0 9.6 0.23 2.4
1 0.23 0.30 213.40 213.70 PAL

Totals: 0.23 0.30
19R 14 1415 223.0 232.7 9.7 0.29 3.0

1 0.29 0.38 223.00 223.38 PAL
Totals: 0.29 0.38

20R 14 1505 232.7 242.3 9.6 0.25 2.6
1 0.25 0.34 232.70 233.04 PAL

Totals: 0.25 0.34
21R 14 1540 242.3 251.9 9.6 0.30 3.1

1 0.30 0.49 242.30 242.79 PAL
Totals: 0.30 0.49

22R 14 1625 251.9 261.5 9.6 0.16 1.7
1 0.16 0.24 251.90 252.14 PAL

Totals: 0.16 0.24
23R 14 1705 261.5 271.2 9.7 0.25 2.6

1 0.25 0.46 261.50 261.96 PAL
Totals: 0.25 0.46

24R 14 1745 271.2 280.8 9.6 0.26 2.7
1 0.26 0.36 271.20 271.56 PAL

Totals: 0.26 0.36
25R 14 1840 280.8 290.4 9.6 1.03 10.7

1 1.03 1.22 280.80 282.02 PAL
Totals: 1.03 1.22

26R 14 1940 290.4 300.0 9.6 0.00 0.0
27R 14 2025 300.0 309.7 9.7 0.30 3.1

1 0.30 0.37 300.00 300.37 PAL
Totals: 0.30 0.37

28R 14 2125 309.7 319.3 9.6 1.62 16.9
1 1.41 1.50 309.70 311.20
2 0.21 0.53 311.20 311.73 PAL

Totals: 1.62 2.03
29R 14 2220 319.3 328.9 9.6 1.46 15.2

1 0.00 1.50 319.30 320.80
2 1.46 0.38 320.80 321.18 PAL

Totals: 1.46 1.88
30R 14 2315 328.9 338.6 9.7 0.31 3.2

1 0.31 0.33 328.90 329.23 PAL
Totals: 0.31 0.33

31R 14 2355 338.6 348.2 9.6 1.67 17.4
1 1.50 1.46 338.60 340.06
2 0.17 0.57 340.06 340.63 PAL

Totals: 1.67 2.03
32R 15 0425 348.2 357.8 9.6 1.10 11.5

1 1.10 1.31 348.20 349.51 PAL
Totals: 1.10 1.31

33R 15 0520 357.8 367.4 9.6 0.44 4.6
1 0.44 0.55 357.80 358.35 PAL

Totals: 0.44 0.55
34R 15 0630 367.4 377.1 9.7 0.88 9.1

1 0.88 0.98 367.40 368.38 PAL
Totals: 0.88 0.98

35R 15 0725 377.1 386.7 9.6 4.59 47.8
1 1.52 1.52 377.10 378.62
2 1.44 1.44 378.62 380.06
3 1.51 1.51 380.06 381.57 PAL

CC (w/CC) 0.12 0.12 381.57 381.69 PAL
Totals: 4.59 4.59

36R 15 0815 386.7 396.3 9.6 4.74 49.4
1 1.50 1.50 386.70 388.20
2 1.21 1.21 388.20 389.41
3 1.30 1.30 389.41 390.71
4 0.59 0.59 390.71 391.30

CC (w/4) 0.14 0.14 391.30 391.44 PAL
Totals: 4.74 4.74

37R 15 0930 396.3 405.9 9.6 2.00 20.8
1 1.47 1.47 396.30 397.77
2 0.53 0.53 397.77 398.30 PAL

Totals: 2.00 2.00

Core

Date
(Feb 

2001)
Time 

(local) 

Core depth (mbsf) Length (m)  Recovery 
(%)  Section

Length (m) Section depth (mbsf) Catwalk 
samples CommentTop Bottom Cored Recovered Liner Curated Top Bottom
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38R 15 1045 405.9 415.5 9.6 6.79 70.7
1 1.50 1.50 405.90 407.40
2 1.34 1.34 407.40 408.74
3 1.18 1.18 408.74 409.92
4 1.45 1.45 409.92 411.37
5 1.32 1.32 411.37 412.69 PAL

Totals: 6.79 6.79
39R 15 1205 415.5 425.1 9.6 9.03 94.1

1 1.43 1.43 415.50 416.93
2 1.21 1.21 416.93 418.14
3 1.47 1.47 418.14 419.61
4 1.40 1.40 419.61 421.01 IW
5 1.45 1.45 421.01 422.46 HS
6 1.25 1.25 422.46 423.71
7 0.57 0.57 423.71 424.28

CC (w/7) 0.25 0.25 424.28 424.53 PAL
Totals: 9.03 9.03

40R 15 1320 425.1 434.6 9.5 6.62 69.7
1 1.44 1.44 425.10 426.54
2 1.40 1.40 426.54 427.94 IW
3 0.98 0.98 427.94 428.92 HS
4 1.23 1.23 428.92 430.15
5 1.20 1.20 430.15 431.35

CC (w/CC) 0.37 0.37 431.35 431.72 PAL
Totals: 6.62 6.62

41R 15 1430 434.6 444.3 9.7 4.40 45.4
1 1.38 1.38 434.60 435.98
2 1.40 1.40 435.98 437.38 IW, IW
3 1.45 1.45 437.38 438.83 HS, HS

CC (w/CC) 0.17 0.17 438.83 439.00 PAL
Totals: 4.40 4.40

42R 15 1710 444.3 453.9 9.6 4.24 44.2
1 1.50 1.50 444.30 445.80 IW
2 1.48 1.48 445.80 447.28 HS
3 0.98 0.98 447.28 448.26

CC (w/3) 0.28 0.28 448.26 448.54 PAL
Totals: 4.24 4.24

43R 15 1840 453.9 463.6 9.7 2.30 23.7
1 1.44 1.44 453.90 455.34 IW
2 0.70 0.70 455.34 456.04 HS

CC (w/2) 0.16 0.16 456.04 456.20 PAL
Totals: 2.30 2.30

44R 15 2005 463.6 473.2 9.6 9.35 97.4
1 1.10 1.10 463.60 464.70
2 1.22 1.22 464.70 465.92
3 1.42 1.42 465.92 467.34
4 1.50 1.50 467.34 468.84
5 1.50 1.50 468.84 470.34
6 1.10 1.10 470.34 471.44 IW
7 1.11 1.11 471.44 472.55 HS

CC (w/CC) 0.40 0.40 472.55 472.95 PAL
Totals: 9.35 9.35

45R 15 2105 473.2 482.8 9.6 9.43 98.2
1 1.38 1.38 473.20 474.58
2 0.93 0.93 474.58 475.51
3 1.50 1.50 475.51 477.01
4 1.50 1.50 477.01 478.51
5 1.43 1.43 478.51 479.94 IW
6 1.50 1.50 479.94 481.44 HS
7 1.19 1.19 481.44 482.63 PAL

Totals: 9.43 9.43
46R 15 2230 482.8 492.4 9.6 9.73 101.4

1 1.50 1.50 482.80 484.30
2 1.29 1.29 484.30 485.59
3 1.50 1.50 485.59 487.09
4 1.50 1.50 487.09 488.59
5 1.50 1.50 488.59 490.09 IW
6 1.32 1.32 490.09 491.41 HS

Core

Date
(Feb 

2001)
Time 

(local) 

Core depth (mbsf) Length (m)  Recovery 
(%)  Section

Length (m) Section depth (mbsf) Catwalk 
samples CommentTop Bottom Cored Recovered Liner Curated Top Bottom
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7 0.88 0.88 491.41 492.29
CC (w/7) 0.24 0.24 492.29 492.53 PAL

Totals: 9.73 9.73
47R 15 2355 492.4 502.0 9.6 8.17 85.1

1 1.50 1.50 492.40 493.90
2 1.11 1.11 493.90 495.01
3 1.42 1.42 495.01 496.43 IW
4 1.50 1.50 496.43 497.93 HS
5 1.48 1.48 497.93 499.41
6 1.16 1.16 499.41 500.57 PAL

Totals: 8.17 8.17
48R 16 0115 502.0 511.6 9.6 8.66 90.2

1 1.50 1.50 502.00 503.50
2 1.37 1.37 503.50 504.87
3 1.41 1.41 504.87 506.28
4 1.50 1.50 506.28 507.78
5 1.50 1.50 507.78 509.28 IW
6 1.38 1.38 509.28 510.66 PAL, HS

Totals: 8.66 8.66
49R 16 0235 511.6 521.2 9.6 3.71 38.6

1 1.34 1.34 511.60 512.94
2 1.40 1.40 512.94 514.34 IW
3 0.97 0.97 514.34 515.31 PAL, HS

Totals: 3.71 3.71
50R 16 0420 521.2 530.8 9.6 9.88 102.9

1 1.50 1.50 521.20 522.70
2 1.50 1.50 522.70 524.20
3 1.41 1.41 524.20 525.61
4 1.50 1.50 525.61 527.11
5 1.50 1.50 527.11 528.61
6 1.50 1.50 528.61 530.11 IW
7 0.79 0.79 530.11 530.90 HS

CC (w/7) 0.18 0.18 530.90 531.08 PAL
Totals: 9.88 9.88

51R 16 0545 530.8 540.5 9.7 6.56 67.6
1 1.50 1.50 530.80 532.30
2 1.00 1.00 532.30 533.30
3 1.50 1.50 533.30 534.80 IW
4 1.47 1.47 534.80 536.27 HS
5 1.09 1.09 536.27 537.36 PAL

Totals: 6.56 6.56
52R 16 0710 540.5 550.1 9.6 9.92 103.3

1 1.50 1.50 540.50 542.00
2 1.45 1.45 542.00 543.45
3 1.50 1.50 543.45 544.95
4 1.16 1.16 544.95 546.11
5 1.50 1.50 546.11 547.61
6 1.40 1.40 547.61 549.01 IW
7 1.16 1.16 549.01 550.17

CC (w/7) 0.25 0.25 550.17 550.42 PAL
Totals: 9.92 9.92

53R 16 0840 550.1 559.8 9.7 7.17 73.9
1 1.23 1.23 550.10 551.33
2 1.50 1.50 551.33 552.83
3 1.50 1.50 552.83 554.33
4 1.50 1.50 554.33 555.83
5 1.31 1.31 555.83 557.14

CC (w/5) 0.13 0.13 557.14 557.27 PAL
Totals: 7.17 7.17

54R 16 1020 559.8 569.4 9.6 9.59 99.9
1 1.37 1.37 559.80 561.17
2 1.50 1.50 561.17 562.67
3 1.50 1.50 562.67 564.17
4 0.87 0.87 564.17 565.04
5 1.01 1.01 565.04 566.05
6 1.50 1.50 566.05 567.55
7 1.11 1.11 567.55 568.66
8 0.73 0.73 568.66 569.39 PAL

Totals: 9.59 9.59

Core

Date
(Feb 

2001)
Time 

(local) 

Core depth (mbsf) Length (m)  Recovery 
(%)  Section

Length (m) Section depth (mbsf) Catwalk 
samples CommentTop Bottom Cored Recovered Liner Curated Top Bottom
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55R 16 1710 569.4 579.0 9.6 9.95 103.6
1 1.36 1.36 569.40 570.76
2 1.50 1.50 570.76 572.26
3 1.50 1.50 572.26 573.76
4 1.50 1.50 573.76 575.26
5 1.33 1.33 575.26 576.59 IW
6 1.31 1.31 576.59 577.90 HS
7 1.30 1.30 577.90 579.20

CC (w/7) 0.15 0.15 579.20 579.35 PAL
Totals: 9.95 9.95

56R 16 1945 579.0 588.6 9.6 7.32 76.3
1 1.50 1.50 579.00 580.50
2 1.50 1.50 580.50 582.00
3 1.50 1.50 582.00 583.50
4 1.50 1.50 583.50 585.00
5 1.32 1.32 585.00 586.32 PAL, HS

Totals: 7.32 7.32
57R 16 2205 588.6 598.2 9.6 9.83 102.4

1 1.50 1.50 588.60 590.10
2 1.50 1.50 590.10 591.60
3 1.50 1.50 591.60 593.10
4 1.50 1.50 593.10 594.60
5 1.50 1.50 594.60 596.10 HS
6 1.50 1.50 596.10 597.60
7 0.67 0.67 597.60 598.27

CC (w/7) 0.16 0.16 598.27 598.43 PAL
Totals: 9.83 9.83

58R 17 0005 598.2 607.9 9.7 9.17 94.5
1 1.50 1.50 598.20 599.70
2 1.50 1.50 599.70 601.20
3 1.50 1.50 601.20 602.70
4 1.50 1.50 602.70 604.20
5 1.50 1.50 604.20 605.70
6 1.00 1.00 605.70 606.70
7 0.67 0.67 606.70 607.37 PAL

Totals: 9.17 9.17
59R 17 0115 607.9 617.2 9.3 4.60 49.5

1 1.50 1.50 607.90 609.40
2 1.45 1.45 609.40 610.85
3 1.49 1.49 610.85 612.34

CC (w/CC) 0.16 0.16 612.34 612.50 PAL
Totals: 4.60 4.60

60R 17 2035 617.2 626.8 9.6 4.15 43.2
1 1.43 1.43 617.20 618.63
2 1.50 1.50 618.63 620.13
3 1.07 1.07 620.13 621.20

CC (w/3) 0.15 0.15 621.20 621.35 PAL
Totals: 4.15 4.15

61R 17 0350 626.8 636.5 9.7 4.36 44.9
1 1.50 1.50 626.80 628.30
2 1.50 1.50 628.30 629.80
3 1.22 1.22 629.80 631.02

CC (w/3) 0.14 0.14 631.02 631.16 PAL
Totals: 4.36 4.36

62R 17 0515 636.5 646.1 9.6 4.98 51.9
1 1.48 1.48 636.50 637.98
2 1.46 1.46 637.98 639.44
3 1.00 1.00 639.44 640.44
4 0.85 0.85 640.44 641.29

CC (w/4) 0.19 0.19 641.29 641.48 PAL
Totals: 4.98 4.98

63R 17 0635 646.1 655.7 9.6 4.96 51.7  
1 1.44 1.44 646.10 647.54
2 1.38 1.38 647.54 648.92
3 1.23 1.23 648.92 650.15
4 0.91 0.91 650.15 651.06 PAL

Totals: 4.96 4.96

Core

Date
(Feb 

2001)
Time 

(local) 

Core depth (mbsf) Length (m)  Recovery 
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Length (m) Section depth (mbsf) Catwalk 
samples CommentTop Bottom Cored Recovered Liner Curated Top Bottom
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Notes: CC = core catcher (number in parentheses indicates which section the core catcher is stored with). Catwalk samples: PAL = paleon-
tology sample, IW = interstitial water, HS = headspace. NA = not applicable.

64R 17 0805 655.7 665.3 9.6 2.64 27.5  
1 1.37 1.37 655.70 657.07
2 1.27 1.27 657.07 658.34 PAL

Totals: 2.64 2.64  
65R 17 0920 665.3 674.9 9.6 1.43 14.9   
 1 1.43 1.43 665.30 666.73   
 Totals: 1.43 1.43  

 Totals: 624.9 213.64 34.2   

Core

Date
(Feb 

2001)
Time 

(local) 

Core depth (mbsf) Length (m)  Recovery 
(%)  Section

Length (m) Section depth (mbsf) Catwalk 
samples CommentTop Bottom Cored Recovered Liner Curated Top Bottom
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